ORDINANCE #2008-03 SPEED LIMIT ORDINANCE TOWN OF PRAIRIE LAKE

Ordinance regulating speed limits on certain town roads in the Town of Prairie Lake and prescribing procedures thereof.

The Town Board of the Town of Prairie Lake, Barron County, Wisconsin has the specific authority under §349.11, Wis. stats., to adopt this ordinance.

The Town Board of the Town of Prairie Lake, by this ordinance, adopted on proper notice with a quorum and by a roll call vote by a majority of the town board present and voting, provides the authority for the town to reduce the speed limits on certain town highways in the town.

- A. Pursuant to §349.11 Wis. stats., effective November 1, 2008, speed limits on certain Town of Prairie Lake town highways are reduced to 25 miles per hour (25 mph) as follows: on portion of 23 ³/₄ St. from #960 (town line) to terminus at lake; also on 23 ⁷/₈ St. from 23 ³/₄ St. to end; also on 10 ³/₄ Ave from 23 ⁷/₈ St to 24th St. Pursuant to §349.11(5), Wis. stats., the town chairperson, or his or her designee, shall place appropriate traffic signs at the above-described locations on or before the effective date of this ordinance.
- B. No person may operate any vehicle on the above-noted town highways, in violation of the above-noted speed limits. Any violation shall be subject to penalties under §346.60, Wis. stats.

This ordinance shall be effective after adoption by the Town Board and publication or posting as provided by law and not later than November 1, 2008.

The foregoing ordinance is hereby adopted at the regular Board meeting of the Town of Prairie Lake on the 14th day of October, 2008.

ATTEST:

Allan Morley, Chairman

Karn Moe, Clerk

Janice Rustong, Supervisor

Almar Larson, Supervisor